### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Stephen Anderson Platt	05/18/2011

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Windfeather Energies, LLC
Street Address:	19639 North Shore Drive
City:	Spring Lake
State/Country:	MICHIGAN
Postal Code:	49456

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7218013

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (616)847-1619

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 616-847-1000

Email: winter@lakemichiganlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Paul Winter

Address Line 1: 250 Washington Ave

Address Line 4: Grand Haven, MICHIGAN 49417

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: P44290

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Paul Winter

Total Attachments: 3

source=Patent Assignment#page1.tif source=Patent Assignment#page2.tif source=Patent Assignment#page3.tif OP \$40.00 72180

PATENT REEL: 026349 FRAME: 0573

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT ("Assignment") is effective as of May f, 2011 ("Effective Date") by and between Stephen Anderson Platt, ("Assignor"), and Windfeather Energies, LLC ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor wishes to assign to Assignee, and Assignee wishes to obtain from Assignor, the United States Patents set forth on Schedule A attached hereto, together with all associated patent rights to the inventions disclosed therein (collectively, the "Patents").

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee its entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents, for the United States and for all foreign countries, including, without limitation, any continuations, divisions, continuations-in-part, reissues, reexaminations, extensions or foreign equivalents thereof, and including the subject matter of all claims that may be obtained therefrom, and all other corresponding rights that are or may be secured under the laws of the United States or any foreign country, now or hereafter in effect, for Assignee's own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of Assignee's successors, assigns or other legal representatives, as full and entirely as would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this Assignment had not been made, together with all income, royalties, damages or payments due or payable as of the Effective Date or thereafter, including, without limitation, all claims for damages by reason of past, present or future infringement or other unauthorized use of the Patents, with the right to sue for, and collect the same for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives.

Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the U.S. Director of Patents and Trademark Office, and the corresponding entities or agencies in any applicable foreign countries, to record Assignee as owner of the Patents.

Assigner shall, at Assignee's expense, take all further actions, and provide to Assignee, Assignee's successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all affidavits, declarations, oaths, exhibits, assignments, powers of attorney or other documentation), requested by Assignee to more fully and effectively carry out the purposes of this Assignment, including, without limitation, with respect to the following: (1) the preparation and prosecution of any applications relating to any of the rights assigned herein; (2) the prosecution or defense of any interference, opposition, reexamination, reissue, infringement or other proceedings that may arise in connection with any of the rights assigned herein, including, without limitation, testifying as to facts relating to the Patents and this Assignment; (3) obtaining any additional patent protection relating to any of the rights assigned herein that Assignee may deem appropriate that may be secured under the laws now or hereafter in effect in the United States or any foreign country; and

PATENT REEL: 026349 FRAME: 0574

(4) the implementation or pethe world.	rfection of this Assignment in	all applicable jurisdictions throughout		
IN WITNESS THEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have caused this Assignment to be executed by their duly authorized representatives as of the Effective Date.				
		ASSIGNOR:		
		Stephen Anderson Platt		
STATE OF MICHIGAN	)			
OTTAWA COUNTY	)			
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me on this date in Ottawa County, Michigan by Stephen Anderson Platt.				
		Directle A. Juffou Jumela Tillon, Notary Public, County of Ottawa, State of Michigan My Commission Expires: 10.20.2016		
		ASSIGNEE: Windfeather Energies, LCC  By: James Venduin  Its: Co-oward		
STATE OF MICHIGAN	)			
OTTAWA COUNTY	)			
The foregoing instrument weby James Verduci	as acknowledged before me o	on this date in Ottawa County, Michigan of Windfeather Energies,		
		Lamela J. Tillo Notary Public, County of Ottawa, State of Michigan My Commission Expires: 10.22.2016		

2

## SCHEDULE A UNITED STATES PATENTS

**TITLE: Wind Powered Generator** 

APPLICATION NUMBER: 09/981,231

APPLICATION FILING DATE: October 17, 2001

PATENT NUMBER: US 7,218,013 B2

PATENT ISSUE DATE: May 15, 2007

**RECORDED: 05/26/2011**